

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 26 OF 2025

Rohit Gajanan Shinde .. Appellant

Versus

Shiba Rohit Shinde @ Shiba P
Velayundhan .. Respondent

...

Ms Rukmini Khairnar, for the Appellant.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 13th JANUARY, 2026

P.C:-

1. The Appeal is filed against the judgment of the Principal Judge, Family Court, Thane, in Petition No. A-138 of 2020, which sought divorce by invoking provision under Section 13(1)(i-a) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, and since the relief was declined, the present Appeal is filed. We deem it appropriate to issue notice to the Respondent, by making it returnable on **10.02.2026**.

In addition to the Court notice, the notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)